RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 11

A Resolution Amending the Contract for Personal Services to Century West Engineering, Inc. for the Apron & Taxilane Rehabilitation Project at the McMinnville Municipal Airport, Project No. 2017-10.

RECITALS:

On May 8, 2018, City Council authorized a Personal Services Contract for design and environmental consulting services with Century West Engineering, Inc. related to the Apron & Taxilane Rehabilitation Project.

In June 2018, the Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract was approved, extending the extending the contract time because of unanticipated delays for the project environmental work.

The project design and environmental work was completed in 2020, and the project construction was publicly bid.

On September 8, 2020, City Council approved Resolution 2020-55 accepting Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grant 3-41-0036-019-2020, in the amount of \$1,467,207, for the construction of the Apron & Taxilane Rehabilitation Project.

FAA AIP grant 3-41-0036-019-2020 included \$189,825 for Century West Engineering, Inc. to provide project inspection and construction services for the project.

The proposed scope of work for Amendment No. 2 to the Personal Services contract with Century West Engineering, Inc., in the amount of \$189,825, is attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That Amendment No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract with Century West Engineering, Inc. for the Apron & Taxilane Rehabilitation Project at the McMinnville Municipal Airport, Project No. 2017-10, in the additional amount of \$189,825, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract amendment with Century West Engineering, Inc.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Ayes: ______ Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Chenoweth

Nays: ______

Approved this 9th day of March 2021.

Search Hu

MAYOR

Approved as to form: Attest:

Attest:

9th day of March 2021 by the following votes:

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the

City Attorney